FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 12-05) OMB No. 0551-0027 (exp.1/31/2009)

P08A/REV05

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

DATENTO ON V

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

PATENTS ONLY

To the Director of the United States Patent	and Trademark Office: F	lease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
TAI HA	LKER, Jay S. MMON, Russell P. LIANCHICH, Renny S. YASHIDA, Jeffrey Y. ICHAM, Carson. C. K.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: WALKER DIGITAL, LLC Address: 2 High Ridge Park
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	☐ Yes 🏻 No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): 01.05.09, 01.09.09, 02.0	ate(s): 04.09, 02.12.09, 01.14.09	City Cu Card
	Merger	City: Stamford State/Prov.: CT
☐ Joint Research Agreement☐ Government Interest Assignment☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmator	Change of Name y License	Country: USA ZIP: 06905
Other		Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ☒ No
4. Application or patent numbers(s): A. Patent Application No. (s)	y 5, 2009	This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
PCT/US09/30125 Januar	, -,	
PCT/US09/30125 Januar 5. Name and address to whom corres concerning document should be ma	Additional numbers att	6. Total number of applications and patents
5. Name and address to whom corres	Additional numbers att	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address to whom corres concerning document should be ma	Additional numbers att	6. Total number of applications and patents
5. Name and address to whom corres concerning document should be ma Name: Carson C.K. Fincham	Additional numbers atte spondence iled:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
5. Name and address to whom corres concerning document should be ma Name: Carson C.K. Fincham Registration No.: 54,096	Additional numbers atta spondence iled: LLC	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card
5. Name and address to whom corresconcerning document should be man Name: Carson C.K. Fincham Registration No.: 54,096 Address: Walker Digital Management,	Additional numbers atta spondence iled: LLC	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
5. Name and address to whom corres concerning document should be ma Name: Carson C.K. Fincham Registration No.: 54,096 Address: Walker Digital Management, Intellectual Property Departm 2 High Ridge Park City: Stamford	Additional numbers atta spondence iled: LLC	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 ☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
5. Name and address to whom corresconcerning document should be man Name: Carson C.K. Fincham Registration No.: 54,096 Address: Walker Digital Management, Intellectual Property Departm 2 High Ridge Park City: Stamford State/Prov.: CT	Additional numbers attaspondence iled: LLC tent	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 ☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed
5. Name and address to whom corres concerning document should be man Name: Carson C.K. Fincham Registration No.: 54,096 Address: Walker Digital Management,	Additional numbers atta spondence iled: LLC	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
5. Name and address to whom corresconcerning document should be man Name: Carson C.K. Fincham Registration No.: 54,096 Address: Walker Digital Management, Intellectual Property Departm 2 High Ridge Park City: Stamford State/Prov.: CT Country: USA ZIP Phone Number: 203-461-7017	Additional numbers attaspondence iled: LLC tent	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information
5. Name and address to whom corres concerning document should be man Name: Carson C.K. Fincham Registration No.: 54,096 Address: Walker Digital Management,	Additional numbers attaspondence iled: LLC tent	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
5. Name and address to whom corresconcerning document should be man Name: Carson C.K. Fincham Registration No.: 54,096 Address: Walker Digital Management, Intellectual Property Departm 2 High Ridge Park City: Stamford State/Prov.: CT Country: USA ZIP Phone Number: 203-461-7017	Additional numbers attaspondence iled: LLC tent	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
5. Name and address to whom corresconcerning document should be man Name: Carson C.K. Fincham Registration No.: 54,096 Address: Walker Digital Management, Intellectual Property Departm 2 High Ridge Park City: Stamford State/Prov.: CT Country: USA ZIP Phone Number: 203-461-7017 Fax Number: 203-461-7018	Additional numbers attaspondence iled: LLC tent	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 50-0271

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571)273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

A	Assignment of Rights, Title and l (Multiple inventors; sin	Interest in Invention gle assignee)	Docket No. 08-001
This is an As	signment of the following rights, title a	nd interest: (check all that apply):	
X	United States of America rights, title a		
\boxtimes	Foreign rights, title and interest in the		
	United States Patent Application Serie		
	Date of Execution:	Date of Filing: January 5, 200	09
×	United States Provisional Patent Appl	ication Serial No. 61/019074	
	United States Patent No(s).		
\boxtimes	International (PCT) Patent Application	on Serial No. PCT/US09/30125	
	Other (specify)		
Title of the			7
SOCIAL AN	ND RETAIL HOTSPOTS		
Inventors (d	ussignors)		
	Name	Address	
WALKER	Jay S.	260 Oscaleta Road, Ridgefield, CT 0687	7 USA
SAMMON	, Russell P.	198 Emmett Court, San Francisco, CA 94	4110 USA
TALIANC	HICH, Renny S.	15 Hoxton Square, Apt 36, London, N1 6	NT UK
HAYASHI	DA, Jeffrey Y.	55 Prosper Street, San Francisco, CA 94	114 USA
FINCHAM	1, Carson C. K.	125 Florida Road, Ridgefield, CT 06877	USA
Assignee			
	Name	Address	
WALKER	R DIGITAL LLC	2 High Ridge Park Stamford, CT 06905 USA	

[Page of Q

PATENT

AS03A/REV02

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. 08-001

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

Name	Signature/Date
WALKER, Jay S.	
SAMMON, Russell P.	
TALIANCHICH, Renny S.	
HAYASHIDA, Jeffrey Y.	
FINCHAM, Carson C. K.	

Page of 9 1

PATENT

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in I	[nventio]	n
(Multiple inventors; single assignee	e)	

Docket No. 08-001

		Notarization .
(Although notarization is not	t necessary, it will be considered	d prima facie evidence of execution pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 261.)
Executed this 5	r ► day of Januar	ry in the year 2009
t Stamford		
		(Signature of Inventor)
State of Connecticut		
County of Fairfield		
Before me personally appeare who acknowledged the foregoneces are this	oing instrument to be a	free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to January in the year 2009
Maureen A. Chi Notary Pul	BLIC	maurean Notary Public) l'espette
MEXQUINSSIGNATION S	SEPT, 304,000 Janua	ary in the yeur 2009
ut		
		(Signature of Inventor)
State of California		, Ç
County of		
Before me personally appear who acknowledged the fore	ea SAMMON, Russell P. going instrument to be a	a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to
execute the same this	day of	January in the year 2009
		(Notary Public)
Executed this	day of	in the year 2009
at		
State of		(Signature of Inventor)
Sinc of		
County of		
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the fore execute the same this	red TALIANCHICH, Rent egoing instrument to be a day of	ony S. a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized t in the year 2009
		(Notary Public)

[Page5of]

PATENT

Assignment of I	Rights, Title and Ir ple inventors; singl	iterest in Inv le assignee)	ention [']		Docket No. 08-001
(Mun)	me inventors, single	e assignee)			
(Although notarization is not	necessary, it will be conside	<u>Notarizatio</u> ered prima facie evid	on dence of exec	ution pursuant	t to 35 U.S.C. 261.)
Executed this at Stamford	day of Janu	uary <i>in the</i>	year 20	09	
State of Connecticut				(Signature of	Inventor)
State of Connecticut County of Fairfield					
	J MANKED love				
Before me personally appeare who acknowledged the foreg execute the same this	oing instrument to be day of	a free act and January	l deed and in the y	l also repre ear 200	sented that he or she is authorized to 9
				(Notary	Public)
Executed this 94	day of Jan	uary in the	2 year 20	009	
at San Fromaisco		<u> </u>	Russell	Carratura	f Landow
State of California				(Bighature v)	j Inventor)
County of SANFVANU	~				
Before me personally appeare who acknowledged the foreg execute the same this	ed SAMMON. Russell	e a free act and Sanjuary N 8 ORNIA NTY 2009	in the	vear 200	esented that he or she is authorized to
at	y - ₋ y	•			
				(Signature o	of Inventor)
State of					
County of					
Before me personally appears who acknowledged the fores execute the same this	ed TALIANCHICH, Re going instrument to be day of	enny S. e a free act an	d deed an in the	d also repr year 200	resented that he or she is authorized t 09
				(Notar)	y Public)

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. 08-001

(Although notarization is not n	ecessary, it will b	$rac{N_0}{N_0}$ e considered prim	otarization a facie evidence of execution pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 261.)
Executed this	day of	January	in the year 2009
Stamford			
			(C) A Character
			(Signature of Inventor)
tate of Connecticut			
County of Fairfield			
Refore me personally appeared	WALKER, J	ay S.	act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized
who acknowledged the Jorego execute the same this	ing instrumen day of	<i>u to be u jre</i> e Janu	
xecute the sume mis	, 0,	Jane	Lary
			(Notary Public)
Executed this	day of	January	in the year 2009
executeu inis	uuy oj		,
14			
			(Signature of Inventor)
or real or or the main			(Digitature of Inventor)
State of California			
County of			
County of			
Dafora ma narconally anneares	d SAMMON,	Russell P.	A death and the second and a continuous and
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego	oing instrume	nt to be a fre	
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego	d SAMMON, oing instrume day of	nt to be a fre	e act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized uary in the year 2009
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego	oing instrume	nt to be a fre	
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego	oing instrume	nt to be a fre	uary in the year 2009
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego	oing instrume	nt to be a fre	(Notary Public)
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the foregon execute the same this	oing instrume day of	nt to be a fre	uary in the year 2009 (Notary Public)
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego execute the same this Executed this	day of	nt to be a free	uary in the year 2009 (Notary Public)
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the foregon execute the same this Executed this	day of	nt to be a fre	uary in the year 2009 (Notary Public)
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego execute the same this Executed this 44 at	day of day of	nt to be a free Jan Telemon	uary in the year 2009 (Notary Public)
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego execute the same this Executed this at the forego in the same this at the same this are same this at the same things are same things.	day of day of	nt to be a free Jan Telemon England	in the year 2009 (Notary Public) in the year 2009 (Signature of Inventor)
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego execute the same this Executed this at U.S. Colors and No. State of eat British and Eat Bri	day of day of London	nt to be a free Jan Telemon England	in the year 2009 (Notary Public) in the year 2009 (Signature of Inventor)
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego execute the same this Executed this at the forego in the same this at the same this are same things and the same things are same things and the same things are same things a	day of day of London	nt to be a free Jan Telemon England	in the year 2009 (Notary Public) in the year 2009 (Signature of Inventor)
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego execute the same this Executed this at State of Prince of County of Passey of the United County of Passey of the United	day of London London London	Teleman, England	in the year 2009 (Notary Public) in the year 2009 (Signature of Inventor)
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego execute the same this Executed this at Executed this at Condon, England County Donson of the United County Dons	day of London Branco of Am	Jan	in the year 2009 (Notary Public) in the year 2009 (Signature of Inventor)
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego execute the same this Executed this at Executed this at County of assay of the United Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego	day of London London Masser Am d TALIANCH	Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan	in the year 2009 (Notary Public) in the year 2009 (Signature of Inventor) ee act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego execute the same this Executed this at Executed this at London, England County of assay of the United Who acknowledged the foregone who acknowledged the fore	day of London Branco of Am	Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan	ee act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized in the year 2009
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego execute the same this Executed this at Executed this at London, England County of assy of the United Who acknowledged the foregwho acknowledged the foreg	day of London London Masser Am d TALIANCH	Jan	in the year 2009 (Notary Public) in the year 2009 (Signature of Inventor) ee act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized in the year 2009 LOAMA (M. M.)
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego execute the same this Executed this at Executed this at London, England County of assay of the United Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego	day of London London Masser Am d TALIANCH	Jan	in the year 2009 (Notary Public) in the year 2009 (Signature of Inventor) ee act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized in the year 2009 ANNA C. MELVILLE
Executed this Executed this at Executed this at State of eat British and Nucleonical State of the County of the United Before me personally appears who acknowledged the foreg	day of London London Masser Am d TALIANCH	Jan	in the year 2009 (Notary Public) in the year 2009 (Signature of Inventor) ee act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized in the year 2009 LOUIS (M. J. J.)
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego execute the same this Executed this at Executed this at London, England County opensey of the United Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego	day of London London Masser Am d TALIANCH	Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan	in the year 2009 (Notary Public) in the year 2009 (Signature of Inventor) ee act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized in the year 2009 ANNA C. MELVILLE OFESSIONAL ADJUDICATION SPECIALIST ONSULAR NOTARY OFFICER NITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego execute the same this Executed this at Executed this at London, England County opensey of the United Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego	day of London London Masser Am d TALIANCH	Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan	in the year 2009 (Notary Public) in the year 2009 (Signature of Inventor) ee act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized in the year 2009 ANNA C. MELVILLE OFESSIONAL ADJUDICATION SPECIALIST ONSULAR NOTARY OFFICER NITED STATES OF AMERICA NULL AND
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego execute the same this Executed this at Executed this at London, England County opensey of the United Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the forego	day of London London Masser Am d TALIANCH	Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan	in the year 2009 (Notary Public) in the year 2009 (Signature of Inventor) ee act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized in the year 2009 ANNA C. MELVILLE OFESSIONAL ADJUDICATION SPECIALIST ONSULAR NOTARY OFFICER NITED STATES OF AMERICA

Assignment of	Rights, Title and	Interest in Invention		Docket No.
Assignment of Multi	ple inventors; sir	igle assignee)		08-001
		Notarization		
(Although notarization is no	t necessary, it will be con	sidered prima facie evidence of exec	cution pursuant (o 35 U.S.C. 261.)
Executed this 12	th day of Fe	enuary in the year 20	09	
State of California	- I Victimation // Charles	ICOLE BURWELL A. # 1824653 IBLIC - CALIFORNIAGO CLARA COUNTY Exp. Nov. 25, 2012	(Signature of I	nventor)
County of				
Before me personally appear who acknowledged the foreg execute the same this [2]	going instrument to	be a free act and deed and	l also repres	ented that he or she is authorized to
Executed this	day of	anuary , in the year 2	609	
at Stamford				
			(Signature of	Inventor)
State of Connecticut				
County of Fairfield				
Before me personally appear who acknowledged the fore	ed FINCHAM, Cars going instrument to	be a free act and deed an	d also repres	sented that he or she is authorized to
execute the same this	day of	January in the	year 2009	
			(Notary)	Publici
Executed this	day of	in the year	11,033,7	
at	auy oj	,		
			(Signature of	f Inventor)
State of				
County of				
Before me personally appear	red	ha a free not and deed or	id also ronra	esented that he or she is authorized t
who acknowledged the fore execute the same this	going instrument to day of	in the	year	
			(Notary	Public)

[Pag & of G]

PATENT

RECORDED: 02/19/2009

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Inv	ention
(Multiple inventors; single assignee)	

Docket No. 08-001

(Although notarization is n	oi necessary, ii wiii 0e	- Considered prime		execution pursuant to 35 U.S.C.		
Executed this	day of	January	in the year	2009		
				(Signature of Inventor)		
te of California				1918,		
-						
unty of						
fore me personally appea o acknowledged the fore ecute the same this	red HAYASHIDA egoing instrument day of	, Jeffrey Y. t to be a free	e act and deed in t	and also represented the the year 2009	at he or she is o	authorized i
				(Notary Public)		
Executed this	HAL day of	January	, in the year	2009		
Stamford	1 * *		1	ΩIII		
			6000	July		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
				(Signature of Inventor)		
ate of Connecticut						
ounty of Fairfield					The second of	
efore me personally appe ho acknowledged the for cecute the same this MAUREEN A. Ch NOTARY PI MY COMMISSION EXPIRE	regoing instrumer 141	nt to be a fre	ee act and deed in in	the year 2009 (Notary Public)	epolte	authorized
Executed this	day of		in the year	•	•	
!				Pleasure of the Control of the Contr		
				(Signature of Inventor)		
tate of				(a		
-						
Township of						
ounty of	•		nes and and dee	ed and also represented :	that he or she i	s authorize
	eared		ee aci ana aee	u unu uno representen e		•
defore me personally appo tho acknowledged the fo	oregoing instrume	ent to be a Ji c	iı	n the year		
Before me personally app who acknowledged the fo	eared oregoing instrume day oj	ent to be a Ji f	i)	n the year		
County of Before me personally appoint who acknowledged the forexecute the same this	oregoing instrume	ent to be a ji f	iı	(Notary Public)		

[Page 9 of 9]

PATENT